

19-3970

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

CHARLOTTE FREEMAN, FOR THE ESTATE OF BRIAN S. FREEMAN, KATHLEEN SNYDER, RANDOLPH FREEMAN, G.F., A MINOR, I.F., A MINOR, DANNY CHISM, LINDA FALTER, RUSSELL FALTER, FOR THE ESTATE OF SHAWN O. FALTER, SHANNON MILLICAN, FOR THE ESTATE OF JOHNATHON M. MILLICAN, MITCHELL MILLICAN, BILLY WALLACE, STEFANIE WALLACE, D.W., A MINOR, C.W., A.W., A MINOR, TRACE ARSIAGA, CEDRIC HUNT, SR., ROBERT BARTLETT, SHAWN BARTLETT, LISA RAMACI, ISABELL VINCENT, CHARLES VINCENT,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL BANKERS,
THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND
THE EUROPEAN BANKING FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

MARC J. GOTTRIDGE
LISA J. FRIED
BENJAMIN A. FLEMING
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(212) 918-3000
marc.gottridge@hoganlovells.com
lisa.fried@hoganlovells.com
benjamin.fleming@hoganlovells.com
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

STEPHANIE WEBSTER
INSTITUTE OF INTERNATIONAL
BANKERS
299 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10171
(212) 421-1611

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

(CONTINUED FROM COVER)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE NUMBER OF UNJUSTIFIED ATA/JASTA CLAIMS HAS INCREASED DRAMATICALLY IN RECENT YEARS.....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ EXPANSIVE AND ATEXTUAL THEORIES OF SECONDARY LIABILITY.	9
A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Secondary Liability Tests Have No Limiting Principle and Would Contravene JASTA.....	11
B. By Limiting Secondary Liability for Conspiracy to Those Who Conspire “With” a Terrorist Actor, JASTA Effectively Imposes a “Directness” Requirement.....	17
C. To Plead a JASTA Conspiracy, Plaintiffs Were Required To Allege That Defendants Agreed With the Attackers and Shared With Them a Common Objective To Commit Acts of Terrorism.	18
D. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Aiding and Abetting Test Ignores Established Circuit Precedent.	22
III. PLAINTIFFS’ EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE ATA WILL UNDERMINE INTERNATIONAL FINANCE AND TRADE.....	23
A. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Secondary Liability Tests Would Imperil Dollar- Clearing Services—A Systemically Crucial Function.	23
B. Plaintiffs’ View of the ATA Would Encourage “De-Risking.”	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Aniero Concrete Co.</i> , 404 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd., Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02136 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 17, 2017).....	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Bowman v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , No. 19-cv-2146 (E.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 11, 2019).....	7
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	17
<i>Chen Gang v. Zhao Zhizhen</i> , 799 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Davidson v. Simmons</i> , 280 N.W.2d 645 (Neb. 1979).....	20
<i>Donaldson v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , No. 18-cv-7442 (E.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 28, 2018).....	7
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	16
<i>Exp.-Imp. Bank of U.S. v. Asia Pulp & Paper Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. First Horizon Asset Secs., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9, 16, 20
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	7

<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	18
<i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	14, 19, 20, 21
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	3, 8, 24
<i>Kaplan v. Al Jazeera</i> , 2011 WL 2314783 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011)	7
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6, 13, 14, 18
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	8
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Shell Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3, 22
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005).....	18
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Mashreqbank PSC v. Ahmed Hamad Al Gosaibi & Bros. Co.</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 129 (2014)	24
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	15
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2019 WL 1409446 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2019)	6

<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Peterson v. Cruickshank</i> , 300 P.2d 915 (Cal. App. 1956).....	20
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	15
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Shipping Corp. of India v. Jaldhi Overseas Pte.</i> , 585 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Siegel v. HSBC North America Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	8
<i>Stephens v. HSBC Holdings PLC</i> , No. 18-cv-7439 (E.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 28, 2018).....	7
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	11
<i>Tabb v. Norred</i> , 277 So.2d 233 (La. App. 1973)	20
<i>Tavera v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 18-cv-7312 (E.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 21, 2018).....	7
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Maldonado-Rivera</i> , 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980).....	18

<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
--	----

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 2332f	4
18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	3
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

Other Authorities

CHIPS, Public Disclosure of Legal, Governance, Risk Management, and Operating Framework, June 2018, <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/y7zk7nj2 (last visited May 20, 2020)	24
Cong., Committee on Financial Services, <i>Stopping Terror Finance: Securing the U.S. Financial Sector</i> (2016), https://tinyurl.com/y2saxcgy	27
Cooperative Security/Oxfam, <i>Understanding Bank De-Risking and its Effects on Financial Inclusion</i> (2015), https://tinyurl.com/y3r99hdn	27
Financial Action Task Force, <i>FATF takes action to tackle de-risking</i> (Oct. 23, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/yyot5v83	26
Remarks by Thomas J. Curry, Comptroller of the Currency, Before the Institute of International Bankers (Mar. 7, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/y7x4jcxm	27
Stuart Gordon & Sherin El Taraboulsi-McCarthy, Humanitarian Policy Group, <i>Counter-terrorism, bank de-risking and humanitarian-response: a path forward</i> (Aug. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y5c4u9ho	27

U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, Federal Cases from Foreign
Places (Oct. 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/y5p7d7rh>.....7

What ISIS Is Banking On, Forbes (June 17, 2016),
<https://tinyurl.com/y487gp9w>27
